ApriL 29, 2019 OFFICIAL GAZETTE 911
UNPROGRAMMED APPROPRIATIONS

ALII. UNPROGRANMED APPROPRIATIONS

Far fund requirements in accardance with the purposes indicated hBrBERRr. .. it iaacnnercncaeanan PL97,135,740,000

Wew Apprapriations, by Purpose

Current Dperating Expenditures

Naintenance
and Other
Personnel Operating Capital
Services Expenses Qutlays Tatal
TOTAL MEM APPROPRIATIOHS #38,861,146,000 P105,775,317,000 P 52,499,317,000 PL97,135,780,000

Special Pravision(s)

1. Availment of the Unprogrammed Appropriations. The amounts authorized herein far Purpose Mas. 1 - L6 may be used when any of
the following exists:

[2) Excess revenue collections in any one of the identified non-tax revenue sources frow its corresponding revenue collection
target, as reflected in Tables €.1 and €.4 of the BESF;

(b) Hew revenue collections or those arising from new tax or noe-tax sources which are not part of, nor included, i the original
revenue sources reflected in Tables €.3 and €.4 of the BESF: or

(c} Approved loans for foreign-assisted prajects.

Release of funds shall be subject to the subaission of a Special Budget porsuant to Section 35, Chapter 5, Book VI of E.O. Ha.
292, s. 1987 and the following: (i) for excess revemue caollections, isspsance of a certification that remitted collections to the BTr
from a particular revenue source has exceeded the carresponding reverue collections target; or (ii) for new revenue collections, issuance
of a certification that remitted collections identified were not part of, nor included in, the original revenue callection targets
reflected.

In the case of approved loans, issuance of SARD covering the leoan proceeds shall be subject to submission by the agency concerned of
request together with work and financial plan, project prafile, and a copy of the perfected loan agreement.

2. Swpport for Infrastrocture Projects and Social Programs. The amount of Eight Billion Seventy Two Million Wine Hurdred Thirty
Six Thousand Pesos (P8,072,936,000) appropriated herein chargeable against Purpose Ko. 1, shall be used in support for infrastructure
projects and social programs, such as, but not limited to the followimg: (i) payment of premiums and related =expenses to insure
govermment assets against natural or human-ipduced calamities, epidemics, crises, and catastrophes by adopting glabal best practices in
risk transfer mechanisas - (PL,000,900,000); (ii) modernization and capacity building of the BTr in the implementation of innavative risk
sanagesent initiatives - (P109,000,000); (iii}) Fuel Subsidy Program - (P3,855,759,667); {iv) Subsidy for the Public Utility Vehicle
Kodernization Pragram - (P2,267,680,000); and (v) Siargao Airpert Project ~ (P500,000,000).

The amount appropriated herein for subsidy for Public Utility Vehicle {(PUv) Modernization Program shall be equally divided as
subsidy far the Develapeent Rank of the Philippines (DBR) and the Land Bank af the Philippines {LAP) ard shall be used exclusively for
the implerentation of the loaning facility of the PUY Modernization Project. The amsunt shzll be set-up as a separate fund and the
transaction shall be recorded and maintained in a separate beok by the DEP and the LBP.

The amount appropriated herein far the Fuel Subsidy Pragram shall be used exclusively to provide fuel vouchers worth af least One
Thousand Seven Eundred Pesos (P1,700) to qualified franchise holders of PUVs as pravided under Section 82 of R.A. Ho. 10963 or the “Tax
Refare for Acceleration and Inclusion {TRAIH)" Law.

Release af funds shall be subject to Spacial Pravision Ma. 1 hereof and the quidelines issued by the agencies concerned.

3. Conwersion of Mational Government Advances into Subsidy for 60CCs. The amopnt of Seven Billipn Eight Hundred Ninety One Million
Hinety Two Thousand Pesos (P7,891,092,000) used to cover the National Government (¥8) advances far debt servicing of loan abligations of
G0CCs and interests on the NG advances, shall be canverted inte subsidy. Such conversion shall require the issuance of SARO for book
entry purposes chargeable against Purpose Ko. 2.

4. Support to Foreign-Assisted Projects. The amount of Fifty Three Billion Twenty Seven Million Five Hundred Forty Six Thousand
Pesos (P53,027,546,000) appropriated herein chargeable exclusively against Purpose Mo. 3 shall be used to fund the following
foreign-assisted projects which are still under negotiation:




912 OFFICIAL GAZETTE VoL. 115, No. 17

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, FY 2019

fa) Departmant of Agrarian Refora

(i) Italian Assistance to the Agrarian Reform Community Development Support Program;

(b) Daparteent of Trade and Industry
{i) Rural Agro-Enterprise Partnership far Inclusive Developaent (RAPID) Growth;

(c) Department of Transportation
(i) MRT 3 Rehabilitation and Mairtenance;
ii) PHR South Commuter (Solis-los Bafios) formerly Morth-Sputh Rail Project Phase 2;
iii) PHR South Long Haul;
(iv) Subic Clark Railway:
(v) PHR Horth Phase 2 (Malolos-Clark);
(vi) Maritima Safaty Capability Improvement Project, Phase 2:
(vii) Mew Cebu International Container Port Project; and
(viii) PHR Horth 1 (Tetuban-Nalolos) formerly Worth-South Railway Project 1:

(d) Departwent of Public Morks and Highways

i) Priority bridges crossing Pasig-Narikina River and Manggahan Floodway, ADB-Assisted Project;

it) Priority bridges crossing Pasig-Marikina River and Manggahan Floodway, China-fAssisted Praject; and

iii) Ambal-Simway River and Rio Grande de Mindanao River Flood Contral Prajects (China Gavermment Financing); and

(e) Kational Dairy Authority

(i) Dairy Goat Farming: A Livelihood Opportunity for Rural Farm Families. (CONDITIONAL IMPLEMENTATION- President’s Veto Message,

April 15, 2019. Volume 1-B, page 960, R.A. No. 11260)

5. Risk Management Program. The amount chargeable against Purpose Mo. 4 shall ba used for the gavermwent’s Risk Managewent
Program to cover commitwents made by, and obligations of, the Mational Government in the agreements covering Public-Private Partrership
(PPP) projects, subject to the following:

(a) Compliance with the conditions for the ralease of the Unprogrammed Appropriations under Special Provision Ho. 1 hereof;

(b) Appraval of the PPP project by the NEQA Board or the Investwent Coordination Committee, im accordance with R.A. Ho. 6957, as
amended by R.A. Ro. 7718. In case of obligations assumed by 60CCs, issuance or execution of a performance undertaking or ather similar
instrument by the agency concerned confirming that the Hational Govermment will assume said obligations in case of default by the GOCC;
and

(c) approval of the use of the Unprogrammed Appropriations by the DSCC upon recommendation by the head of the agemcy concerned and
the DBCC-Technical Working Group on Contingent Liabilities.

6. Genaral Fund Adjusteents for the Share of the Autonomous Region in Muslia Mindanao Pursuant to Republic Act Mo. 3054, The
amount of Eight Hundred Million Pesos (P800,006,000) chargeable against Purpose Wo. 5 shall cover the share of the ARGMN and the LeUs
roncerned from the current year’s pollections of pational internal revenue taxes, feps and charges, and taxes imposed on the use of
natural resources collected within the area of autonomy pursuant to Sectior 9, Article IX of R.A. Ko, 9054. Releases for the share of
ARNN shall bz made when actual collections exceed the amount appropriated under the ARGMM Budget and subject to the submission by the
ARGMH of a certification of actual collections and remittance of taxes, fees and charges.

7. Refund of the 3Service Development Fee for the Right to Develop the Mampeidai Property in Tekyo, Japan. The amount nof Teo
Hundred Ten Million Five Hundred Seventy Wine Thousand Pesos (P210,579,000) chargeable against Purpose No. & shall be used exclusively
for the Refund of the Service Development Fee on the right to develop the Mampeidai Property in Tokyo, Japan to Magayama-Taisei
Consortium (HTC), pursuant to the Wotice of Termiration dated Jume 11, 2009 issued by the Secretary of Finance cancelling the award to
HTC on the right to develop the Wampeidai praoperty.

Release for the refund shall ba subject to Spacial Provision Ho. 1 hereof, prior endarsement by the Secretary of Finance that the
conditions, if any, for the refund have beem complied with, and submission by the DOF of certification from the BTr that the amount
corresponding to the Service Developaent Fee has actually been deposited with the Wational Treasury as income of the Gemeral Fund.

8. General Fund Adjustment for FOREX Fluctuations. The amount of Two Hundred Hilliom Pesos (P200,000,000) appropriated herein
chargeable against Purpose Ko. & shall cover the foreign exchange rate differential of Foreign Posts of the DFA due to the difference
between the actual foreign exchange rate and the assumption used in the FY 2019 BESF.  Release of funds shall be subject to Special
Provisior Ho. I hereof.

9. Prior Years’ LGU Shares. The amount of Four Hyndred Twenty Two Nillion Four Hundred Fighty One Thousand Pesos (P422,481,000)
chargeable against Purpose Mo. 7 for prior years® LGU shares from incremental collections from VAT shall be automatically released to
the beneficiary L6Us only through acthorized government servicing banks upon certification of actual collections by the revemue
callecting agency and actual remittance to the Bir.

The L&V shall subsit quarterly reports on the utilization of the prior years’ L&U shares, through the following:

(a) Local Government Units Reparting System [LGURS) or other electronic means for reports nat covered by the LGURS; and

(b) LeU’s website. '



ApriL 29, 2019 OFFICIAL GAZETTE 913
UNPROGRAMMED APPROPRIATIONS

The 16U shall send written notice when said reports have been submitted ar posted on its website tn the DEM, House of
Representatives, Senate of the Philippines, House Comailtee an Apprapriations, Senate Committee on Finance, and other offices where the
subaission of reports is required under existing laws, rules and regulations. The date of notice to said agencies shall be considered
the date of compliance with this requirement.

10. Pension Arrearages of Retired Military and Uniforged Personnel. The amosnt of Thirty Three Billion Eight Hundred Sixty One
Hillion One Hundred Forty Six Thousand Peses {P33,861,146,800) chargeable against Purpose Mo. 9 shall be used for the payment of pensien
arrearages for military and uniformed personnel, resultirg from the first tranche implementation of Congress Joint Resolution Ho. 1, s.
2018. Release for the pension arrearages shall be ssbject to Special Provision No. 1 hereof.

11. Northrail-Southrail Linkage Praject Phase 1. The amount of Two Hundred Hillion Pesns (P200,000,000) appropriated herein
chargeable against Purpose Mo. 10 shall be used to cover partial payment of the owtstanding obligations of the Philippine Mational
Railways for the Horthrail-Southrail Linkage Project Phase 1.

12. Payment of Arrears of LT® IT Services. The amount of Wine Billion Four Hundred Fifty Hillion Pesas (P9,450,000,000)
appropriated herein chargeable against Purpose Ne. LI shall be used to cover payment of LYD IT Services.

13. Mational Government Rightsizing Pragram. The amount appropriated herein chargeable against Purpose Mo. 12 shall be used to
cover the payment of tersinal leave benefits and separation incentives of personnel affected by the passage of the law implementing the
Hational Government Rightsizing Pragram. Release of funds shall be subject to: (i) Special Pravision Wo. L hereaf; (ii) approval by the
DBM of the detailed rightsized organizational structure and staffing pattern of agencies concerned; and (iii) availwent of retirement or
separation bemefits and incentives by the affected employees within the prescribed peried.

14. Rice Competitiveness Enhancement Fund. The amount appropriated herein chargeable against Porpose Wo. L3 shall be used for
rice fare machineries and equipment, rice seed development, propagation and promation, rice credit assistance, and rice extension
services.

Release of funds shall be subject to Special Provision Mo. 1 hereof.

elease it be—sitbjec i J (DIRECT VETO- President’s Veto Message, April 15, 2019.
Volume 1-B, page 958, R.A. No.

11260)

16. fAmounts under the Unprogeammed Appropriations. The DB is hereby autharized to approve the following:

(a) Modification of ampunts within the authorized purposes; and

{b) Use of amounts under Purpose Wos. 1, 4, and 12 as additional apprapriations to cover deficiencies in the amounts autharized in
any of the purpases under the Unprograamed Appropriatiaons.

The DBH shall submit to the Office of the President, either in printed form or by way of electronic document, wonthly reports on
income and expenditure, :

[£7—Prohibit

N i J(DIRECT VETO- President’s Veto Message, April 15, 2019. Volume 1-B,
page 958, R.A. No. 11260)

18. PReportorial Pequirement. The DBM shall subait to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate of
the philippines, the House Committze on Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance, either in printed fors or by way of
elegtronic docusment, quarterly reports on releases from the Unprogramsed Appropriations.

Hew Appropriations, by Purpase

Current Operating_Expenditures

Maintenance
and Other
Personnel Operating Capital
Services Expenses Ostlays Total
PURPOSE(S)
1. Seppart for Infrastructure Projects and Social Programs P 7,445,436,000 P 627,500,000 P 8,072,936,000
2. Rudgetary Support to Government-Ouned andjor
-Controlled Corparations 7,891,092,000 7,891,092,000
3. Svpport to Foreign-fAssisted Projects 1,405,729,000 51,621,817,000 53,027,546,000

4. Risk Management Program 10,000,000,000 10,000, 009,000



914 OFFICIAL GAZETTE

VoL. 115, No. 17

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, FY 2019

5. General Fund Adjustwents for the Share of the ARMM

purseant to R.A. Ho. 9054 800,000,000 800,000,000
&. Refund of the Service Development Fee for the Right

to Develop the Mampeidai Property in Tokyo, Japan 210,579,000 210,579,000
1. Prior Years® LGU Shares 422,481 000 422,481,000
a, General Fund Adjustments for FOREX Fluctuatian 150,900,000 50,000,000 200,000,000
9. ¥or ?ayment of Pension Arrearages 331,841,146,000 33,861,146 ,000
10. Morthrail-Southrail Linkage Project Phasa I -

Payment of Outstanding Obligatians 200,000,000 200,000,000
11. For Payment of Arrears of LTO IT Services 9,450,000,000 9,450,000,000
12. Tmplementation of the Proposad Mational

Government Rightsizing Progras (NGAP) 5,000,000,000 5,000,000,000
13. Rice Competitiveness Enhancement Fund 10,000,000,000 1¢,000,000,000
14. Caconut Fareers and Industry Developsent Fund 10,000,000,000 10,000,000,000
15. Far the Implementation of the Organic Law for

the Bangsamoro Region in Nuslim Nindanao 30,000,008,000 30,800,000,000

14. Far the Tmplementatian af the Universal Health Care 18,000,000,000 14,000,000,000

52,499,317,006 197,135,780,000

Sub-total, Purpose{s) 38,861,146,000 105,775,317,000

TOTAL HEW APPROPRIATTONS P3a,861,146,000 P105,775,317,000 P 52,499,317,000 P197,135,780,000

{In Thousand Pesas)

Current Gperating Expendituras
Persannel Services
Civilian Personnel

Other Compensation fur Specific Growps

Gther Personnel Benefits 5,000,000

Gtter Compessation for Specific &raws ;:;;;:;;;-

NilitaryfUnifarmed Persannel S
Other Personnel Benefits

Pension, Nilitary/Uniformed Persannel 33,861,144

Total Other Persannel Benefits u-_--;;:;;I:;;;-

rotal Persomel Serviees T ;;:;;;:146“



APrIL 29, 2019 OFFICIAL GAZETTE

915

Haintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Financial Assistance/Subsidy
fithar Maintenance and Operating Expenses
fther Maintenance and Operating Expenses

Total Maintenance and Qther Operating Expanses

Total Current Operating Expenrditures

Capital Outlays

Investeent Outlay

Property, Plant and Equipmeni Outlay
Infrastructure Qetlay
Buildings and Otker Structures
Machinery and Equipment Outlay
Transpartation Equipment Qutlay
Forniture, Fixtures and Books Outlay

Tatal Capital Outlays

TOTAL HEW APPRAPRIATIONS

UNPROGRAMMED APPROPRIATIONS

86,749,903

19,025,414

105,775,317

144,636,463

627,500

40,855,235
7,424,573
25,000
3,542,009
25,000

52,499,317

197,135,780



916 OFFICIAL GAZETTE
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, FY 2019

VoL. 115, No. 17

GENERAL SUNMARY
UNPROGRANNED APPROPRIATIONS

Current Operating Expenditures

Haintenance
and QOther
Parsannel Operating Capital
Services Expenses Gutlays Total

A. UNPROGRANNED APPROPRIATIONS P38,861,146,000 P105,775,317,000 P 52,499,317,000 P197,135,780,000

TOTAL HEN APPROPRIATICHS, UNPROGRANMED APPROPRIATIONS

P38,841,146,000 PL05,775,317,000 P 52,499,317,000 PL97,135,740,000




APrIL 29, 2019 OFFICIAL GAZETTE

BUDGETS OF DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
ATTACHED CORPORATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2019



